Document downloaded from:
This paper must be cited as:
The final publication is available at
Copyright
Additional Information
Garcia-Campo, M.; Quiles-Carrillo, L.; Sanchez-Nacher, L.; Balart, R.; Montanes, N. (2018).
High toughness poly (lactic acid) (PLA) formulations obtained by ternary blends with poly (3-

temperature,
Tm (ºC)
Poly(lactic acid) (PLA) 1.24 15-30 @210 ºC 60 170
Poly(3-hydroxybutyrate) (PHB) 1.25 10 @180 ºC -5 170
Poly(butylene succinate) (PBS) 1.26 20-34 @190 ºC -32 114
Poly(butylene succinate-co-
adipate) (PBSA)
1.23 20-34 @190 ºC -45 94
Table 1. Summary of the main properties of poly(lactic acid) (PLA), poly(3-
hydroxybutyrate) (PHB), poly(butylene succinate) (PBS) and poly(butylene
succinate-co-adipate) (PBSA), used for ternary blends.
36
Code  Blend composition (wt%) Compatibilizer content
(phr)
PLA PHB PBS PBSA ELO ESBO
PLA100 100 - - - - -
PLA60PHB10PBS30 60 10 30 - - 0
PLA60PHB10PBS30/ELO5 60 10 30 - 5 -
PLA60PHB10PBS30/ESBO5 60 10 30 - - 5
PLA60PHB10PBSA30 60 10 - 30 - -
PLA60PHB10PBSA30/ELO5 60 10 - 30 5 -
PLA60PHB10PBSA30/ESBO5 60 10 - 30 - 5
Table 2. Composition and coding of poly(lactic acid) (PLA) ternary blends with
poly(3-hydroxybutyrate) (PHB) and succinic acid-derived polyesters,
poly(butylene succinate) (PBS) and poly(butylene succinate-co-adipate) (PBSA).
37